## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_, SERIES OF 2024

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES ASSOCIATED WITH FREMONT COUNTY BODY ART REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2009, the Fremont County Board of Health adopted the Fremont County Body Art Regulations, and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Body Art Regulations provides in Section 13 that fees associated with said Fremont County Body Art Regulations shall be established by Resolution of the Fremont County Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the administration of the Fremont County Body Art Regulations are the responsibility of the Fremont County Public Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Body Art Regulations provide in Sections 13-1301, 13-1302, 13-1303 and 13-1304 for an application fee for plan review or plan revision, an hourly fee for plan review or plan revision, an annual inspection fee, and fees incurred for enforcement of these regulations, including reasonable oversight and overhead costs are authorized to be established by the local Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners acts and serves in the role of the Fremont County Board of Health.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County on January 30, 2024, that the fees charged pursuant to the Fremont County Body Art Regulations be and hereby are established and fixed as attached hereto and become effective <u>March 1, 2024</u>.

ADOPTED this	day of		, 2024, at a regularly scheduled	
meeting of the Fremont Coun	ty Board of Count	y Commissioners.		
BOARD OF COUNTY COM	MISSIONERS			
OF FREMONT COUNTY		ATTES	ATTEST:	
Debbie Bell, Commissioner	<del></del>	Clerk of	f the Board	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Varia Crontham Commission				
Kevin Grantham, Commission	ilei			
Dwayne McFall, Commission	ier			

## Fremont County Body Art Regulations Fee Schedule

Service	Fee
Plan review or plan revision application fee	\$110.00
Hourly fee for plan review or plan revision	\$50.00/hour
Annual inspection fee	\$275.00
Actual costs incurred by the Department/Agency for enforcement of these regulations, including reasonable oversight and overhead costs	\$50.00/hour

## **Other Fees**

I.	Civil penalty for noncompliance	up t	to \$400.00	per violation*

<sup>\*</sup> Each day of a violation may be considered a separate offense.